This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004440-2022

Contract

The Provision of spares for the Grob Viking TMk1 Glider Aircraft

MOD DE&S

F20: Modification notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-004440

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0317f4

Published 16 February 2022, 3:37pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

MOD DE&S

B1300 Mod Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Contact

Susan Connor

Email

susan.connor105@mod.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3001547897

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK - South West (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://des.mod.uk/locations/bristol/

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

The Provision of spares for the Grob Viking TMk1 Glider Aircraft

Reference number

700427371

II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 34731000 - Parts for aircraft

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

South Nottinghamshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement at the time of conclusion of the contract:

Provision of spares including, type specific aircraft parts, general aircraft spares, launch consumables, and other consumables for use on and associated with the Grob Viking TMk1 glider aircraft, to be delivered to RAF Syerston. Contract will be a framework for articles to be ordered to meet the spares provision requirement from 1 February 2021 to the 31 March 2022, with 2 options to extend for 6 months each

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or concession

Duration in months

26

Section IV. Procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Contract award notice concerning this contract

Notice number: 2020/S 207-506279

Section V. Award of contract/concession

Contract No

700427371

Title

The Provision of spares for the Grob Viking TMk1 Glider Aircraft

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract/concession award decision:

1 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract/concession has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Serco Limited

Serco House, 16 Bartley Wood Business Park, Bartley Way,

Hook, Hampshire

RG27 9UY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UK - United Kingdom

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (at the time of conclusion of the contract;excluding VAT)

Total value of the procurement: £1,250,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Public Procurement Review Service

London

Country

United Kingdom

Section VII: Modifications to the contract/concession

VII.1) Description of the procurement after the modifications

VII.1.1) Main CPV code

• 34731000 - Parts for aircraft

VII.1.3) Place of performance

NUTS code

• UK - United Kingdom

VII.1.4) Description of the procurement:

Provision of spares including, type specific aircraft parts, general aircraft spares, launch consumables and other consumables for use on and associated with the Grob Viking TMk1 glider aircraft to be delivered to RAF Syerston. Contract will be a framework for articles to be ordered to meet the spares provision requirement from 1 February 2021 to 31 March 2022, with 2 options to extend for 6 months each and with 2 options to extend for 1 year each

VII.1.5) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or concession

Duration in months

50

VII.1.6) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot/concession:

£1,250,000

VII.1.7) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Serco Limited

Hook

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UK - United Kingdom

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

VII.2) Information about modifications

VII.2.1) Description of the modifications

Nature and extent of the modifications (with indication of possible earlier changes to the contract):

The contract is to be amended to add options to extend the contract from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 and also from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025.

VII.2.2) Reasons for modification

Need for modification brought about by circumstances which a diligent contracting authority/entity could not foresee.

Description of the circumstances which rendered the modification necessary and explanation of the unforeseen nature of these circumstances:

It is considered that this amendment is permitted by Regulations 72(1)(c) of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (as amended) as it is considered that the need for modification has been brought about by circumstances which a diligent contracting authority could not have foreseen and that the modification does not alter the overall nature of the contract. This is because the expiry date and options contained in the current contract (as advertised by way of contract notice 2020/S 207-506279 were decided upon in order to accord with the longer-term strategic plan of bringing together the 5 current Glider contracts under one contract. This global contract was planned to be in place by 2022 but the procurement of this global contract has been unforeseeably delayed because of the effect of the Covid-19 pandemic. It is now expected that, following a competition in accordance with the applicable regulations, that this global contract will be in place by 2025.

The 2 years are required to enable the resource to be focused on the contract competition for the contract placement for 2025. There will be no changes to the current T&Cs.

The 2020/S 207-506279 valued the contact at £1,250,000.00 To date, because of the significant reduction in the need for the equipment due to the Covid-19 pandemic, only £150,694.29 has been spent. Consequently, the value of the amendment will not exceed 50% of the advertised value of the original contract.

VII.2.3) Increase in price

Updated total contract value before the modifications (taking into account possible earlier contract modifications, price adaptions and average inflation)

Value excluding VAT: £1,250,000

Total contract value after the modifications

Value excluding VAT: £1,850,000